MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
Attorney General of New Jersey
Attorney for Respondent,
State of New Jersey
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

By: George N. Cohen
Deputy Attorney General
(609) 376-2955
George.Cohen@law.njoag.gov
Attorney ID #002941985

COUNCIL ON LOCAL MANDATES
Complaint No. COLM 0011-22
)

ORDER OF CONSOLIDATION
)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT FILED BY THE BOROUGH OF LEONIA ) AND THE COMPLAINT FILED BY THE BOROUGH OF FORT LEE )

This matter having been opened to the Council on Local Mandates by Matthew J. Platkin, Attorney General of New Jersey, on behalf of Respondent State of New Jersey (George N. Cohen, Deputy Attorney General, appearing), and the Council having determined that the Complaints filed by the Borough of Leonia and the Borough of Fort Lee address the same statute and raise similar issues,

)

IT IS on this 23rd day of January , 2023,

ORDERED that the Complaint of the Borough of Leonia, filed with the Council on November 23, 2022, and the Complaint of the

Borough of Fort Lee, filed with the Council on December 29, 2022, are hereby consolidated under Council Docket No. COLM 0011-22.

Hon. John A. Sweeney, Chair